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s92 Further information Required Letter - 5 May 2022

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)

Attachment 7

@& HASTINGS

? DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera G-Rohe o Heretaunga

If calling ask for Brian Rickard
File Ref 72055#00100

5 May 2022

Mitchell Daysh Limited
PO Box 300673
Via email: ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz

Dear Ellen
Application for Resource Consent: 32 Reynolds Road HAVELOCK NORTH 4130, RMA20220170

A Section 95 assessment of your application has now been completed and the Application is required to
provide information on the following:

e Comments from a qualified person that the species proposed for the landscaping is appropriate
for its intended function and that is does not have adverse effects on the adjacent neighbours
nor the road side, in terms of shadowing, leaf drop, root damage and included comment as to
general maintenance required to ensure its purpose is sustainable.

e Comments from a qualified person(s) that the “rock filled soakage trench” (1m by 1m) and the
proposed screen planting along the two side boundaries can co-exist. The comments must be
specific to the species described in the Application (or propose alternatives) and also deal with
the performance of the rain garden and its ongoing maintenance.

e Comment on the nature and function of the two narrow yards on north and west sides at the
rear and side of the proposed building (shown as brown and no colour respectively).

e Describe the neighbourhood character (the general pattern in Reynolds Road will suffice) in
order to show that the proposal is consistent with (or at least not inconsistent with) it. | note
that the AEE comments on 8.2.5I- Landscaping Outcome and states:

‘proposed landscaping plan compliments the landscaping of neighbouring sites’ and
‘planting towards the front of the property is more cohesive with neighbouring
landscaping as observed in Figure 5’.
These comments are not sufficient to provide a conclusion about an Assessment of Criteria
8.2.8E1.
In regard to the Assessment of Criteria 8.2.8E2- how the Design and Appearance integrates with the
surrounding area, the AEE’s comment “that the proposal fits well within the surrounding area.
The single story building is of a scale, form and height comparable to neighbouring sites” is not
considered adequate nor convincing. This aspect of neighbourhood character needs description
in terms of general building form, scale and location as well as the extent, location and type of
open space (namely but not exclusively landscaping). The AEE does not have an analysis to
support its conclusion.

e Comments from a qualified person that the noise generated by the activity is not adverse to the
amenity values of neighbours. This requires quantitative (i.e ref to section 25.1.6C) and
qualitative assessment based on typical church hall activities that exist in other comparable
residential environments. While | acknowledge that the 1-hour meetings ( Sunday morning and
on Monday evening), for approximately 45 people, comprising of family groups, will not likely
have a significant disturbance effect, | consider that people arriving at 6am and leaving at 8pm
are likely to have a level of effect on neighbours’ amenity, that is not less than minor. The
characteristics of these arrival and departure events therefore require an assessment which is

HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL

207 Lyndon Road East, Hastings 4122 | Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156
Phone 06 871 5000 | www.hastingsdc.govt.nz
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Item 2

s92 Further information Required Letter - 5 May 2022

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)

Attachment 7

separate from the noise effects arising from within the building, having accounted for its design
and construction material, in order to make an assessment of Criteria 8.2.8E3 and 8.

e Quantify the traffic volume and pattern of movement generated by the proposal based on the
congregation’s size and its demographic composition. (in part this is to support the AEE’s
statement that 9 vehicles on average, and a maximum of 12 vehicles, are estimated to travel to
the site).

e Provide tracking curves on the site plan to shown manoeuvrability for all car parks. Confirm if
there is a gate for the new drive and if so, how it functions.

e For determining the proposed Stormwater mitigation the Code of Practice now requires
consideration of the 1 in 100 event (the application only addressed the 1 in 10 and the 1 in 50
year event0. The Please provide an assessment of a 1 in 100 year event.

Until the further information requested has been provided | will not be able to assess whether the
application should be publicly or limited notified. Depending on the amendments to the Application
and my assessment of amenity effects on the neighbours, it may be necessary to commission a peer
review of any specialists’ Reports that are provided.

In the meantime processing of the application will not continue until you reply to this request within 15
working days as of today (in accordance with section 92A) by either informing the Council that you
agree to provide the information and specify a reasonable timeframe for doing so, or you give a written
notice that you refuse to provide the information.

Yours sincerely

1L

Brian Rickard
Senior Environmental Planner (Consents)
brianr@hdc.govt.nz
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Item2 Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

MITCHELL _:
DAYSH

PO Box 149, Napier 4140
New Zealand
+64 6 834 4098
Reference: MDL001967
18 May 2022

Brian Rickard

Hastings District Council
Private Bag 9002
HASTINGS 4156

By E-mail: brianr@hdc.govt.nz

Dear Brian

RE: RESPONSE TO S92 REQUEST — RMA20220170, HASTINGS GOSPEL HALL
TRUST, 32 REYNOLDS ROAD, HAVELOCK NORTH

I refer to your section 92 request dated 5 May 2022. The following letter provides a response to
some of the items of information requested. The remaining items are to be discussed at a meeting
presently organised for Friday 20 May 2022.

S92 Response

Item 1 — Appropriateness of landscaping species
Comments from a qualified person that the species proposed for the landscaping is appropriate for its
Intended function and that is does not have adverse effects on the adjacent neighbours nor the road
side, in terms of shadowing, leaf drop, root damage and included comment as to general maintenance
required to ensure its purpose is sustainable.

Response:

A letter is provided by Dan Sankey of Greenleaf Nurseries which specifies the plant selection
criteria and provides a summary of the type of vegetation to be used at the site. This letter is
attached.

Item 2, 3 and 8 — Stormwater
Comments from a qualified person(s) that the "rock filled soakage trench” (1m by 1m) and the proposed
screen planting along the two side boundaries can co-exist. The comments must be specific to the
species described in the Application (or propose alternatives) and also deal with the performance of the
rain garden and its ongoing maintenance.

Comment on the nature and function of the two narrow yards on north and west sides at the rear and
side of the proposed building (shown as brown and no colour respectively).

For determining the proposed Stormwater mitigation the Code of Practice now requires consideration of
the 1 in 100 event (the application only addressed the 1 in 10 and the 1 in 50 year event. The Please
provide an assessment of a 1 in 100 year event.

Mitchell Daysh Limited
Auckland | Hamilton | Tauranga | Taupo | Napier | Wellington | Dunedin
www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz
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Item 2

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

Response:
LHT Design Ltd has provided a letter and updated stormwater assessment which are attached. The

letter confirms that the soakage trench is to be set at a depth appropriate for the selected plant
species described in the Greenleaf Nurseries letter.

The updated stormwater assessment includes consideration of a 1 in 100 year event. It confirms
that the proposed system provides sufficient capacity for a 1 in 100 year event.

Regarding the function of the narrow yards to the north and west of the proposed building, the
area shown in brown is unvegetated soakage trench as shown on page 9 of the updated
stormwater assessment. The strip to the north is proposed impervious surface which has been
incorporated into the stormwater assessment. These areas are not proposed to be vegetated given
the difficultly in accessing these areas for landscaping maintenance and shading from the close
proximity of the proposed building and fence. This is not considered to adversely affect the
character of the Havelock North Residential Character Zone, or the amenity of neighbours because
the fencing which is visible to neighbours is of a design appropriate for the zone and residential
character of the neighbourhood, and because these areas are not visible to the public from any
other location.

Item 3 — Neighbourhood Character
Describe the nejghbourhood character (the general pattern in Reynolds Road will suffice) in order to
show that the proposal is consistent with (or at least not inconsistent with) it. I note that the AEE
comments on 8.2.51- Landscaping Outcome and states:

‘proposed landscaping plan compliments the landscaping of neighbouring sites’ and planting towards
the front of the property is more cohesive with neighbouring landscaping as observed in Figure 5.

These comments are not sufficient to provide a conclusion about an Assessment of Criteria 8.2.8E1.

In regard to the Assessment of Criteria 8.2.8E2- how the Design and Appearance integrates with the
surrounding area, the AEE's comment "that the proposal fits well within the surrounding area. The single
story building is of a scale, form and height comparable to neighbouring sites” is not considered
adequate nor convincing. This aspect of neighbourhood character needs description in terms of general
building form, scale and location as well as the extent, location and type of open space (namely but not
exclusively landscaping). The AEE does not have an analysis to support its conclusion.

Response:
The Havelock North Residential Environment is described in Section 4.3.4.2 of the Assessment of

Environmental Effects (AEE). This description includes a description of the landscape character and
the architectural character of the Havelock North Residential Character Zone, within which the site
is located. Figure 5 of the AEE demonstrates that the character of Reynolds Road is as described in
Section 4.3.4.2. In particular, Reynolds Road is characterised by:

> Trees and landscaping are the dominant visual elements with plantings typically located at the
front of properties;

> Buildings are broken up by and in some cases screened behind hedges, fences and mature
exotic trees;

> Varied fence heights and landscaping means that the streetscape changes as the observer’s
viewpoint changes;
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> The use of exotic specimens means that the streetscape changes with the seasons;

> Architecture is mixed without a high concentration of any one style representative of an era in
building style;

> The majority of buildings are single story and are set towards the middle or back of the
property; and

> The majority of sites have a primary residential building and some sites have smaller ancillary
buildings such as garages and/or garden sheds.

The proposal is consistent with this character by ensuring greenery, in the form of tree species, is
planted towards the front of the property, screening the buildings and carparking in a manner
consistent with neighbouring properties. It is considered that the proposed planting will actually
improve the coherency of the site within this character zone as it will provide an increased level of
screening and higher level of vegetation at the front of the property than is the case with the
previous residential use of the property. The use of exotic and a mix of deciduous and evergreen
varieties is similar to the landscaping of surrounding properties and maintains the interest and
seasonal change of the streetscape.

The proposal is for a single, one-story building of approximately 88m?, which equates to
approximately 12% of the site and is well within permitted standards for the zone. The proposed
building design has a gabled roof and weatherboard cladding. This design, scale and height is
similar to the existing dwelling on the property, and with neighbouring buildings which have
weatherboard cladding, gabled roofs and planting which obscures the visibility of buildings but
does not necessarily completely hide them. Additional images are included below to demonstrate
the similarity of proposed planting and building design between the proposal and neighbouring
properties. Note that one of these images is from 2015 and plantings have now grown to further
obscure the buildings in a manner similar to that intended by the proposed landscaping at 32
Reynolds Road.

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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Item2 Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

Figure 1: Example of landscape and building character of Reynolds Road. Image shows
43 Reynolds Road (white house) and 45 Reynolds Road (hedge) (source: Ellen
Robotham, March 2022)

Figure 2: Example of landscape and building character of Reynolds Road. Image shows
driveway of 47/49 Reynolds Road, and houses and front planting of 51 and 53
Reynolds Road (source: Google Street View, June 2015)
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Item 6 and 7 — Traffic, Movement and Parking
Quantify the traffic volume and pattern of movement generated by the proposal based on the
congregation’s size and its demographic composition. (in part this is to support the AEE's statement that
9 vehicles on average, and a maximum of 12 vehicles, are estimated to travel to the site).

Provide tracking curves on the site plan to shown manoeuvrability for all car parks. Confirm if there is a
gate for the new drive and if so, how it functions.

Response:

Up to 45 people comprising family groups are estimated to use the proposed building at any one
time. Based on an anticipated 9 vehicle movements occurring twice a week (Sunday morning and
Monday evening), this equates to an average of 2-3 traffic movements per day across a 7-day
period.

The operative Hastings District Plan (District Plan) includes design standards for parking spaces to
ensure motorists are able to easily and safely manoeuvre in and out of parking spaces. That is
minimum widths and lengths of parking stalls for various configurations including 90° and parallel
as proposed, and minimum depths for the associated manoeuvring isle. These standards have
been complied with as shown on the site plan. Additional space of approximately 11m by 7mis
available in front of the building entrance which would allow for three-point turns if needed. The
2003 Hastings District Plan included traffic sightlines in Appendix 14.1-1(A).! These required a
minimum turning radius of 6.3m and minimum overhang radius of 6.6m. The proposal includes a
manoeuvring space of over 8m, well in excess of the 2003 requirements. Recommended percentile
car tracking curves are not included in the District Plan so it is unclear what dimensions are
anticipated to be applied in this case. Given the compliance with the District Plan car park
dimensions and manoeuvring isle widths which are based on safely accommodating standard
passenger vehicles for parking and manoeuvring, it is respectfully suggested that there is no need
to follow this information up with separate vehicle tracking curve diagrams.

A sliding gate is proposed to be installed which would be manually operated.

I trust that the above explanation and attached document provides all the requested information,
except in regard to Item 5 relating to a noise assessment and Item 7 relating to car tracking
curves. These items are to be discussed at a meeting currently scheduled for 20 May 2022.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any queries.

Yours sincerely,

Ellen Robotham
Mitchell Daysh Ltd
Email address: ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz

! https://www.hastingsdc.govt.nz/assets/Document-Library/District-Plan/Part-E-General-provisions/Traffic-Sightlines-
Parking-Access-and-Loading-14-1-1a.pdf

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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Ellen Robotham

From: Ellen Robotham <ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 20 May 2022 3:44 p.m.

To: Brian Rickard

Cc: Philip McKay; Andy Smith

Subject: RE: Section 92 response for RMA20220170 - Hastings Gospel Hall Trust, 32
Reynolds Road

Attachments: 32 Reynolds Road Landscape design.docx; Amended Stormwater

Assessment.pdf

Afternoon Brian

Thanks again for meeting with us this afternoon. Here are the missing attachments from the s92
response. As discussed at the meeting today, | will provide information regarding the following matters
at a later date:

o Other hall sites in the Hastings area, numbers of congregants and numbers of car parks.

¢ Adescription of anticipated noise activities which were discussed during the meeting today.

o Further information regarding potentially affected persons.

Thanks,
Ellen

Ellen Robotham

St
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From: Ellen Robotham

Sent: Wednesday, 18 May 2022 3:39 pm

To: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Cc: Philip McKay <Philip.McKay@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>; Andy Smith <ajs@snz.net.nz>
Subject: Section 92 response for RMA20220170 - Hastings Gospel Hall Trust, 32 Reynolds Road

Good afternoon Brian

Further to my earlier email confirming whether 2pm on Friday 20 May will suit you for a meeting to
discuss this proposal, please find attached a partial response to your S92 request dated 5 May 2022.

Regards,
Ellen

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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Item2 Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

NURSERIES
L)

g 5
> i ™ ». . GreatPlants Start Here
Farndon Road, Clive PO Box 213, Hastings P. 06 870 0563 F. 06 870 0074 E. sales@greenleafnurseries.co.nz

10" May 2022

32 REYNOLDS ROAD HAVELOCK NORTH HALL PLANT SPECIES SPECIFICATIONS.

The landscape design plan for the proposed hall at 32 Reynolds Road has used just 4 different
plant species that are in keeping with the surrounding plantings in the area and have been
selected to meet the following criteria. The design also helps mitigate the direct view of the hall
from neighboring properties and from Reynolds Road.

Selection criteria.

Not to shade neighboring properties.

No intrusion of roots into drains.

Provide seasonal interest especially autumn colour.
Low maintenance.

Minimal leaf drop.

The 4 plant species specified are as follows;

Front boundary.

Acer rubrum Autumn Blaze. A deciduous upright growing tree providing outstanding rich
orange / red toning in autumn .Maintains a nice upright oval shape 8 x 3m.

Front boundary lower planting.
Lomandra Lime Tuff

A smaller variety of Lomandra that only grows to between 40cm and 45cm in height and width.
A compact grass with fine, lime-green foliage that retains its colour throughout the year . Hardy
and tolerates frost, dry conditions and thrives well in part shade to full sun. Tolerates most types
of soil and is suitable for mass planting as a groundcover.

Boundary plantings -2 also planted in front of the hall building

Thuja occidentalis pyramidalis

ITEM 2 PAGE 12



Item2 Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

Deep green foliage throughout Spring and Summer with a gradual change to bronze
tones in Winter. Looks good matching in a row or use as a single punctuation mark.
Easy to grow and hardy. 4m x 1m.

Planting in front of hall building.
Lomandra Little Con

L. Little Con is slightly smaller than L. Lime Tuff only growing to a height and width of
approximately 30cm x 50cm. Compact with fine, grass-like foliage and producing cream
coloured flower spikes in Summer. Tolerates frost, periods of drought and retains its colour
throughout the year and suitable for using as a groundcover.

Daniel J. Sankey
Landscape design
C 021 2285006

E djs@greenleafnurseries.co.nz
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Document Prepared by:

LHTDesign Limited

Cnr Karamu Rd & Avenue Rd
PO Box 537

Hastings 4156

New Zealand

Telephone: (06) 870-3400
E-mail: design@Iht.nz

REPORT FOR PROSTRUCTURE LTD
32 REYNOLDS ROAD, HAVELOCK NORTH — STORMWATER DESIGN

Project Number: 13674

Document Control

LHT

Version Date Status Prepared
B 10/05/2022 Consent RFI GDS

Written by: / ‘i“\.(;jf)} Guy De Salis
el Project Manager
Reviewed by: Bronwyn Swanson
Project Manager
Approved for Issue by: /{L (Af\ Guy De Salis
\ z/b/“(b Project Manager

This report caters specifically for the requirements for this project and this client. No warranty is intended
or implied for use by any third party and no responsibility is undertaken to any third party for any material

contained herein.

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page i
30 ShteCatchmen oo s S S T A R Ao T A T S S F S OB VT 3-1
3.2 Disposal 10 Soak Pit: sovemmm ommermvmmss s sy s oy sy s 5 s e s S s B S SR R SR 3-2
8.1 GUELET SIZING oot 4-1
4.2 DOWNPIPE SIZING ..ot e 4-2
5.1 SIZING OF DIAINS .ottt 5-1

LHTDesign Ltd Date Prepared: 10/05/2022

110_projects\13500-13999\13674 prostructure havelock north hall development stormwiater design\generalispeciications and reports\s

Date Printed. 13/05/2022
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13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page 21

1 INTRODUCTION

LHTDesign has been engaged by Prostructure Ltd to provide documentation in support of a
resource consent application for the proposed construction of a hall development at 32
Reynolds Road, Havelock North..

N

The site as per the Prostructure proposal will be light use, similar to residential. The storm
water design for the new development is all stormwater collected via the roof and hardstand
area is directed into onsite soakage. To prevent carpark run off being transferred directly to
soakage the catch pits with Hynds Stormsheilds installed to the outfall.

Due to the inability to get two rows of parking it is suggested the perimeter garden is increased
to 1.5m each side. Above the soakage trench will be planted to minimize the stormwater
generated and provide visual amenity.

At the time of this report a geotechnical investigation had not been undertaken. When
comprehensive site testing is undertaken the Geotech engineer should comment on soakage
capacity. As a result this report has conservatively estimated soakage at 5mm/hr. To provide
overflow capacity for heavy rain events the design has considered both 1/10 year event, 1/50
year event and 1/100 year event.

Proposed new hall development stormwater components:
Gutters — 125mm box gutter
Downpipes —2 x 74mm diameter downpipes

Catchpits —600 x 600 x 600 catchpits with Hynds Stormsheilds to the outfall. Catch pits will be
directed into 100mm drainage piping to the soakage trench and directed into the novaflow

pipe.

The down pipe will be directed into a 85mm site drain at a fall of 1:90 and directed into the
soakage trench. Stormwater from the roof will be kept separated from carpark run off

LHTDesign Ltd Date Prepared: 10/05/2022

110_projects\13500-13999113674 prostructure havelock north hall and 510 docx Date Printed: 13/05/2022

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page 3-1

3 CATCHMENT AREA

Niwa HIRDS V4 — RCP 6.0 —2031-2050

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP6.0 for the period 2031-2050
ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m [n]
1.58 0.633 32.1 23.4 19.5 14.3
2 0.500 36.2 26.4 22.0 18.0
5 0.200 515 37.2 30.7 222
10 0.100 63.9 45.8 37.7 27.0
20 0.050 77.6 55.2 45.3 322
30 0.033 86.2 61.1 50.0 35.5
40 0.025 92.5 65.4 53.5 37.8
50 0.020 970 68.9 56.3 39.7
G0 0.017 02 71.8 58.8 41.3
&0 0.013 109 76.5 62.3 43.8
100 0.010 115 80.3 65.3 5.8
250 0.004 138 96.3 7.9 54.2

3.1 SITE CATCHMENT
From E1/Vm1-9.0.5 Rc =10CIA

where

C = run-off coefficient (see Table 1).
| = rainfall intensity (mm/hr).

A = area (hectares) of catchment

Roof and Hardstand Area

=635m?=0.0635 hectares

Rc = 10CIA

=10x0.90x 27.0x 0.0635

1/10 Year Rc

=15.4m3

Rc = 10CIA

=10x0.90 x39.7 x 0.0635

1/50 Year Rc

=23.3m3

Rc = 10CIA

=10 x 0.90 x 45.8 x 0.0635

LHTDesign Ltd

110_projects\13500-13999\13674 prostructure havelock north hall development stormwater

Date Prepared: 10/05/2022
Date Printed: 13/05/2022

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page 3-2

1/100 Year Rc

=26.2m3

3.2 DISPOSAL TO SOAK PIT

32 Reynolds Road

Area= 635m?

Vsoak = AspSr/1000
Asp = area at base of soak pit

Sr = Soakage Rate

AspSr/1000

Soakage rate assumed at 5Smm/hour based on HBRC Waterway
Guidelines Stormwater Management Table 5.1 — Clay Loam soil

Proposed soakage pit

25.0m x 1.0m x 1.0m deep x 2 = 50m3

Vsoak = AspSr/1000

25.0 x 1.0 =25.0m? x 5.0/1000 = 0.125m3 x 2 (trench each side)

=0.25m3

Vstor = volume of soak pit x 38%

| =9.5m3

25.0x1.0x1.0=25.0x0.38

9.5x2.0=19m3

Vstor + Vsoak

19.0+0.25 =19.25m3

19.25m3>17.9m3

Ponding capacity

8.4m3 of ponding area @ 1:200 fall across a carpark of 14m x 30m.
Average depth of 20mm.

19.25m3 +8.4m3 = 27.65m3>26.2m3 providing sufficient capacity
for a 1/100 year event over an hour.

LHTDesign Ltd

10_projects\13500-13999113674 prostructure havelock north hall development stormwater

Date Prepared: 10/05/2022
and Date Printed: 13/05/2022

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page 4-1

4 DOWNPIPE & GUTTER DESIGN

4.1 GUTTER SIZING

Sizing to equivalent E1/AS1

Maximum Roof areas = 40.5m2 (81/2 areas either side of the
ridge)

Roof area serving downpipe =
40.5m?x 2

Figure 15 NZBC E1/AS1 pg. 43

Maximum area per down pipe 40.5m2

Converted to cross sectional area using E1/AS1 Figure 16

=5000mm?(15mm Freeboard)

Proposed Gutter: 125 Box Gutter — 7,500mm2 cross sectional area, with 15mm freeboard.

NZBC E1/AS1 - Figure 15

Figure 15: Cross-sectional Area of External Gutter

Paragraphs 5.1.2and 5.1.3
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LHTDesign Ltd Date Prepared: 10/05/2022
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Item2 Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page 4-2

4.2 DOWNPIPE SIZING
From Table 5 E1/AS1

Maximum plan area serving 40.5m2 Total required:
each downpipe
2 downpipes .
From table 5 E1/AS1 Minimum 63mm internal @ downpipes
required.

Suggested to increase down pipe size to
74mm and install a leaf diverter or gutter
guard.

Table Downpipe Sizes for Given Roof Pitch and Area

5: Paragraph 4.2.1

Downpipe size {mm) Roof pitch
{minimum internal sizes) 0-25° 25-35° 35-45° 45.55"

Plan area of roof served by the downpipe (m?]

63 mm diameter 60 50 a0 35

74 mm diameter 85 70 60 50

100 mm diameter 155 130 110 90

1560 mim diameater 350 280 250 200

65 x 50 rectangular 60 50 40 35

100 x 50 rectangular 100 80 70 &0

75 x 75 rectangular 110 40 80 65

100 x 75 rectangular 150 120 105 90
LHTDesign Ltd Date Prepared: 10/05/2022
110_projects\13500-13999113674 prostructure havelock north hall devek t st e and Date Printed: 13/05/2022
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Item2 Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page 5-1

5 SIZING OF SURFACE WATER DRAINS

5.1 SIZING OF DRAINS

Hall =81m?

Modified catchment area = =0.01x81x39.7
0.01Al

A = Area

| = Rainfall intensity

Modified catchment area =32.2m?

Carpark =550?

Modified catchment area = =0.01x550x39.7
0.01Al

A = Area

| = Rainfall intensity

Modified catchment area =163.4m?

From Figure 3 —E1/AS1 Modified catchment areas of 32.2m? correlates to an
85mm drain at 1:90 fall.

Modified catchment area of 163.4m? correlates to a
100mm drain at 1:100 fall.

Drain will collect both downpipes and carry stormwater to
soakage trench. Water from downpipes will be kept
“separated from carpark run off.

Figure 3 Sizing of Surface Water Drains

Paragraphs 322 and 3.2.3
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LHTDesign Ltd Date Prepared: 22/03/2022

110_projects\13500-13998113674 prostructure havelock north stormwater d Date Printed: 13/05/2022
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Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a

13674 Prostructure 32 Reynolds Road Stormwater Page 6-1

6 PROPOSED LAYOUT AND DESIGN

See enlorged
Floor plan

1m x 1m x 25m long soakage
trench to each side of carpark

Rock filled soakage trech with
110 diameter Novaflow pipe with
filter sock in centre

Building downpipes
diracted inlo soakage via
85 dia drainage pipe.

Fall
» Proposed Yord

ey weg
‘/.’

Fall

600 x 600 x 600
caleh pit with
Hynds Stormshiekd
1c 10C0mm outfall.
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LHTDesign Ltd Date Prepared: 22/03/2022
110_projects\13500-13999113674 prostructure havelock north hall development stormwater and Date Printed: 13/05/2022
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Item 2

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)

Section 92 response dated 23 May 2022 Attachment 10

From: Ellen R ham

To: Brian Rickard

Cc: Philip McKay; Andy Smith

Subject: RE: Section 92 response for RMA20220170 - Hastings Gospel Hall Trust, 32 Reynolds Road
Date: Monday, 23 May 2022 2:02:09 PM

Attachments: ATT00001.qif

Good afternoon Brian
Please find below a list of other Plymouth Brethren Christian Churches in Hastings.

Small Local Churches (of a similar size/scale to the proposed Church at 32 Reynolds Road). Some
of these are houses converted into a small Church.

e 105 Nottingley Road
e 403 Frimley Place

e 907 Gordon Road

e 1101 Williams Street
e 2 Hillsbrook Place

e 1025 Omahu Road

e 505 Tomoana Road
e 909 Avenue Road

Main Hastings Church
e 106 Percival Road.

As described at the meeting on Friday, the main noise effect arising from the proposal is
considered to be the sound of car doors closing when congregants arrive and leave from
meetings. Families are encouraged to shut their doors carefully to minimise slamming. While
meetings may begin at 6am, for the last 2 years Sunday morning meetings have typically been
held at 9am. Anecdotal evidence provided by Andy is that at another similarly sized site,
neighbours were unaware of 6am services occuring because noise effects were minimal.

The numbers of regular attendees is not expected to increase significantly as larger meetings are
held at the Percival Road site. Meetings do not include drums or amplified music or signing. The
hall is proposed to be built with double glazing and sound batts which will further mitigate any
noise effects. There is no skateboarding or other recreational use of the hardstand and a gate is
proposed to ensure the area is not used for those purposes by the general public.

| understand that Andy will begin meeting with neighbours as soon as possible so we will provide
an update on those when we are able.

Thanks,
Ellen

[@ Ellen Robotham
=

+64 21 457 322 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140

ITEM 2

PAGE 23



Item2 Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)
Section 92 response dated 23 May 2022 Attachment 10

www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz

The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and
accompanying attachments) may be confidential. The information is intended solely for the
recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any
use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this email or accompanying attachments is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return
email.

From: Ellen Robotham

Sent: Friday, 20 May 2022 3:44 pm

To: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Cc: Philip McKay <Philip.McKay@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>; Andy Smith <ajs@snz.net.nz>
Subject: RE: Section 92 response for RMA20220170 - Hastings Gospel Hall Trust, 32 Reynolds
Road

Afternoon Brian

Thanks again for meeting with us this afternoon. Here are the missing attachments from the s92
response. As discussed at the meeting today, | will provide information regarding the following
matters at a later date:
e Other hall sites in the Hastings area, numbers of congregants and numbers of car parks.
e Adescription of anticipated noise activities which were discussed during the meeting
today.
e Further information regarding potentially affected persons.

Thanks,
Ellen

From: Ellen Robotham
Sent: Wednesday, 18 May 2022 3:39 pm
To: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Cc: Philip McKay <Philip.McKay@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>; Andy Smith <ajs@snz.net.nz>
Subject: Section 92 response for RMA20220170 - Hastings Gospel Hall Trust, 32 Reynolds Road

Good afternoon Brian
Further to my earlier email confirming whether 2pm on Friday 20 May will suit you for a meeting
to discuss this proposal, please find attached a partial response to your S92 request dated 5 May

2022.

Regards,
Ellen
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Item 2

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)

Update from neighbours regarding noise generation - 7 June 2022 Attachment 11

From: Ellen Robotham

To: Brian Rickard

Subject: RE: RMA20220170 update from neighbours
Date: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 3:38:00 PM

Attachments: imi 1.qif
image002.png

imaqe003.png
image004.ipg
ATT00001.qif

Afternoon Brian

In regards to the noise assessment, | refer to the below description of potential noise effects arising from the proposal and
mitigations.

As described at the meeting on Friday 20 May, the main source of noise arising from the proposal is considered to be the
sound of car doors closing when congregants arrive and leave from meetings. Families are encouraged to shut their doors
carefully to minimise slamming and mitigate potential noise effects. While meetings may begin at 6am, for the last 2 years
Sunday morning meetings have typically been held at 9am. Anecdotal evidence provided by Andy is that at another similarly
sized site, neighbours were unaware of 6am services occuring because noise effects were minimal.

The numbers of regular attendees is not expected to increase significantly as this meeting hall provides for neighbourhood
meetings only, and larger meetings are held at the Percival Road site. Meetings do not include drums or amplified music or
singing. The hall is proposed to be built with double glazing and sound batts which will further mitigate any noise effects.
There are no youth events or meetings proposed to be held at this site. There is to be no skateboarding or other
recreational use of the hardstand and a gate is proposed to ensure the area is not used for those purposes by the general
public. Additionally, it is noted that the proposed average traffic movements are low and there are only 2 occurrences of
meetings proposed per week.

Any noise effects arising from the proposal are considered to be less than minor and are not considered to be contrary to
the character of the residential environment.

| look forward to hearing if there are any further comments on the stormwater assessment.

Thanks,
Ellen

Ellen Robotham

]

+64 21 457 322 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140
www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz

The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and accompanying attachments) may
be confidential. The information is intended solely for the recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended
recipient, you are notified that any use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this email or accompanying attachments is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email.

From: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 2 June 2022 1:36 pm

To: Ellen Robotham <ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>
Subject: RE: RMA20220170 update from neighbours

Afternoon

| am waiting for Engineering comments on the SW assessment. Your reply did not address the noise related items that |
raised and although | conceded Phil’s point about the cost of an Acoustic Assessment there is still room for comment on the
potential nuisance effect. Let me know if anything is intended but as | can prepare my Report without any comment | plan
on starting this tomorrow.

cheers

Brian

From: Ellen Robotham [mailto:ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz]

Sent: Thursday, 2 June 2022 11:29 AM

To: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: RMA20220170 update from neighbours
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Item2  Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)
Update from neighbours regarding noise generation - 7 June 2022 Attachment 11

Hi Brian

Can you please clarify if you accept the Section 92 request as being responded to as per my emails dated 18, 20 and 23 May
2022? We stand by our assessment in the resource consent application that the proposal does not cause any adverse effects
which are more than minor. | note that attaining agreement from the neighbours was not part of the Request for Further
information dated but was agreed to by our client at our meeting on 20 May 2022. We understand that the applicant has
attained 2 written approvals and is hoping to attain a third and will forward these as soon as possible.

Aside from written approvals, are there any matters awaiting response?

Regards,
Ellen

Ellen Robotham

o

B Consultant
+64 21 457 322 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140
www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz
The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and accompanying attachments) may
be confidential. The information is intended solely for the recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended
recipient, you are notified that any use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this email or accompanying attachments is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email.

From: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 2 June 2022 10:54 am
To: Ellen Robotham <ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>
Subject: RMA20220170 update from neighbours

| have had several emails and calls from neighbours about what is being conveyed to neighbours namely that | have said that
they are the only parties required to sign an APC in order for the processing to continue. This is unfortunately not correct
and I'd like you to point out to the Applicant the actual s95 provisions. | was not definitive about what parties | considered
needed to be approached but obviously expect the adjacent neighbours to be included. | have answered the neighbours’
emails to says that | will write to the Applicant now to set the record straight.

| can advise that the overall sentiment from neighbours is adverse to the proposal.

At this point it seems likely the decision will be for full notification but I do not wish to discuss this outcome until after the
592 response has been assessed.

regards
Brian

BRIAN RICKARD
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER - CONSENTS

Phone (06) 871 5000

Email brianr@hdc.govt.nz Web hastingsdc.govt.nz
Hastings District Council, Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

Matariki

Attention:

The information contained in this message and or attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and
may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action
in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error,
please contact the sender and delete the material from any system and destroy any copies.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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Item2  Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)
Update from neighbours regarding noise generation - 7 June 2022 Attachment 11
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Item2  Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)

Further information provided on areas for landscaping and SW front bdy fence - 15 June

Attachment 12

2022

From: Ellen Robotham
To: Brian Rickard
Subject: RE: RMA20220170
Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 12:03:09 PM
Attachments: image001.ong
image002.ona
image003.iog
ATT00001.aif
Hi Brian

Apologies for the delay in responding. | have emailed Andy about some of the matters and was hoping to respond with all the information. Here is a response to
some of the matters you raise below and | will get back to you with the additional matters when | am able.

In regards to 8.2.5K and 8.2.5L, the non-compliance is in relation to the front fence being an open style in accordance with the character of the street, as opposed
to the closed style required by standard 26.1.6D.5(iv). It is considered that there is no adjoining neighbours as this fence fronts to the road. The reference to
26.1.6D5(v) is an error as it is not a public carpark and therefore that standard does not apply. An assessment against 26.1.6D.5(iv) is included in Appendix 4
(Table 3) to the application and is copied below:

5. Design and Construction of Parking Areas

(iv) Where a public or non-residential parking area is
within or adjoins a Residential Zone, a 1.8 metre
high, fully enclosed screen shall be erected or a
landscape strip of a minimum width of 5 metres
adjoining the boundary or the Residential Zone shall
be provided. These requirements may be reduced or | fence is not fully enclosed, the proposed planting
waived with the consent of the adjoining neighbour. would provide sufficient screening in a manner that
provides for Havelock North Character Residential

A 1.8m pool style fence is proposed as per the Complies with side fences.
proposed landscaping along the front boundary and
1.8m high closed fences are proposed along the side
and rear boundaries. Although the proposed front

Assumed to be not required on the front boundary otherwise standard
8.2.5K, could not be complied with.

Zone outcomes, as discussed above under 8.2.5K.
Also, the wording of this standard refers to adjoining
neighbours, it is therefore assumed that it does not
apply to front fences.

8.2.51 Landscaping — | have calculated the area at just over 20%. | note that the stormwater calculations were based off an earlier site plan which proposed less
landscaping. | have used the following calculations to reach this conclusion:

38.2x15.68= 598.976m?2 for the main area of carpark and building

3x2.485= 7.455m2 for the driveway

=606.431m2

606 /760 =79.7%

| note there is some additional planting proposed directly adjacent to the building which has not been incorporated into the above calculation and would increase
the area of landscaping/impervious surface by a small amount.

Stormwater calculations — the roof area serving a drain has been split in two (i.e. each side of the roof — 40.5x2 = 81). 81+550=631 so | suspect that 635 is a
conservative number which incorporates runoff from the driveway which is outside the sites boundary and dimension haven’t been included on the site plans. As
above in regards to the percentage of impervious surface, | note that the stormwater calculations were based off an older site plan which proposed less
landscaping and therefor can be considered a conservative assessment.

Regards,
Ellen

Ellen Robotham

[]

+64 21 457 322 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140
www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz

The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and accompanying attachments) may be confidential. The information is
intended solely for the recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this
email or accompanying attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

From: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 3:23 pm

To: Ellen Robotham <ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>
Subject: RMA20220170

greetings

sorry about the delay as | wanted to get through most of my Report (just dealt with the District plan Stds) before replying. The s92 request has been fulfilled and
nothing more is needed, but you can address the following of your statements:

under 8.2.5K fencing; that fencing will not comply with 26.1.6D5 (v and vi). Are you referring to-

(iv) Where a public or non-residential parking area is within or adjoins a Residential Zone, a 1.8 metre high, fully enclosed screen shall be erected or a landscape strip of
a minimum width of 5 metres adjoining the boundary or the Residential Zone shall be provided. These requirements may be reduced or waived with the consent of the
adjoining neighbour.

(v) A reservoir space shall be provided within public carparks to prevent vehicles queuing on the street.

in which case what aspect of non compliance do you mean?

8.2.5L Traffic —~same query

8.2.51 Landscaping — | have assessed the area at only 9% (site area less building+drive) but you will need to check and confirm.

8.2.5C- the HRB infringement has been described OK but not the vertical and horizontal (base) extent so please provide or/and shown on the elevation.

27.1.6- As the earthworks exceed the permitted volume you will need to provide a figure (car park, Stormwater trenches area times depth = volume, please.

There was no mention of building material (eg roof) nor insulation type or rating. | recall it being said that the building was erected off-site and moved on so | assume they know what it
is made from.

last - the SW figures from LHT Design are hard to equate-

Hall 81m? Roof area 40.5m? car park 550m? and there is also a total of 635m?
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Item 2

2022

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)
Further information provided on areas for landscaping and SW front bdy fence - 15 June

Attachment 12

Mostly these are details and wont change anything but a response will make my Report more complete.

cheers

Brian

BRIAN RICKARD

SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER - CONSENTS

Phone (06) 871 5000
Email brianr@hdc.govtnz Web hastingsdc.govtn
Hastings District Council, Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

Matariki

]

Attention:

The information contained in this message and or attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged

material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended
recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any system and destroy any copies.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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Item 2

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate

From: Ellen Robotham
To: Brian Rickard
Ce: Philip McKay
Subject: RE: RMA20220170
Date: Thursday, 30 June 2022 9:55:01 PM
Attachments:
im2ge02.0ng
imageQ03.0ng
image004,iog
Havel Hall harater Zone - Phil McKay - 3.0df
Hi Brian

Please find further details regarding height in relation to boundary, building materials and estimated earthworks below.

The client is now proposing to position the building 2.8m from the western boundary such that there is now no exceedance of the building recession plain, and
the proposal now complies with the relevant District Plan standard. Updated plans have been attached which demonstrate this change. The movement of the
building is not considered to cause any additional adverse effects or an increase of any adverse effects.

These plans have been developed assuming the following levels and dimensions:
e floor level is around 600-700mm off the Ground and the stud height is 2600mm the height of the building at the closest point to the boundary (1500mm)
would be around 3600mm see West elevation A4.

The following overview of proposed building materials is also provided. It is noted that the client is currently working with neighbours and subsequent design
changes may arise as a result.

Roof tiles — colour steel tin tiles.

Exterior cladding - Linear

Insulation to NZS 3604 (R2.8 Wall batts and R3.6 Ceiling)

Windows and Doors — Double Glazed Aluminium Joinery.

Steps and Ramps — Reinforced Concrete with Plaster finish.
Handrails — Steel pipe.

Internal Wall Linings — Gib Board Stopped to paint finish.
Ceiling — Suspended Ceiling

Floor Coverings — Carpet to Hall and Foyer, vinyl to W/C wet areas.
Heating — Airconditioning system

Lighting — Suspended ceiling LED lights.

| am going on leave for about a week and a half. Please contact Phil in the interim if anything arises.

Thanks,
Ellen

Ellen Robotham
Consultant

&=

+64 21 457 322 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140
www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz

The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and accompanying attachments) may be confidential. The information is
intended solely for the recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this
email or accompanying attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email.

From: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 17 June 2022 1:17 pm

To: Ellen Robotham <ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>
Subject: RE: RMA20220170

good one, thanks for the update

From: Ellen Robotham [mailto:ellen.robotham@mitchelldaysh.co.nz]
Sent: Friday, 17 June 2022 10:43 AM
To: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: RMA20220170

Hi Brian

As a further update on behalf of our client, they are working with various neighbours to understand their concerns and are develop some solutions. One of these
relates to amending the building design so | will wait until a final design has been decided upon to respond to the building material and height in relation to
boundary questions.

| am still following up regarding the earthworks volume and will pass that info on when | am able, perhaps at the same time as confirmation of building design.
Thanks and have a good weekend,

Ellen

=] Ellen Robotham

Consultant

+64 21 457 322 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140
www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz

The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and accompanying attachments) may be confidential. The information is
intended solely for the recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this

a Church Hall and Construct a
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Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate

email or accompanying attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email.

From: Brian Rickard <prianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 12:40 pm

To: Ellen Robotham <ellen.r ham@mitchell h.co.nz>
Subject: RE: RMA20220170

thanks for that, I'll update my report later. Speaking of which it is 90% done and | have the reminder in my head. | was on it almost all of the time the past two
days and would have it at 99% by now except an urgent onhold job came alive last night and that takes out the next couple of days. | still hope to be finished by
Friday

Brian

From: Ellen Robotham [mailto:ellen.robotham @mitchelldavsh.co.nz
Sent: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 12:02 PM

To: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: RMA20220170
Hi Brian

Apologies for the delay in responding. | have emailed Andy about some of the matters and was hoping to respond with all the information. Here is a response to
some of the matters you raise below and | will get back to you with the additional matters when | am able.

In regards to 8.2.5K and 8.2.5L, the non-compliance is in relation to the front fence being an open style in accordance with the character of the street, as opposed
to the closed style required by standard 26.1.6D.5(iv). It is considered that there is no adjoining neighbours as this fence fronts to the road. The reference to
26.1.6D5(v) is an error as it is not a public carpark and therefore that standard does not apply. An assessment against 26.1.6D.5(iv) is included in Appendix 4
(Table 3) to the application and is copied below:

5. Design and Construction of Parking Areas

(iv) Where a public or non-residential parking area is
within or adjoins a Residential Zone, 2 1.8 metre

high, fully enclosed screen shall be erected or a proposed lendscaping slong the Hontboundaryand | . ..coor s ievion reruired o e frot Bouridary othenwise standard
Jandscape strip of a minimum width of 5 metres 1.8m high closed fences are proposed alongthe side | %" o L

adjoining the boundary or the Residential Zone shall | 2nd rear boundaries. Although the proposed front
be provided. These requirements may be reduced or | fence is not fully enclosed, the proposed planting
waived with the consent of the adjoining neighbour. | would provide sufficient screening in a manner that
provides for Havelock North Character Residential
Zone outcomes, as discussed above under 8.2.5K.
Also, the wording of this standard refers to adjoining
neighbours, it is therefore assumed that it does not
apply to front fences.

A 1.8m pool style fence is proposed as per the Complies with side fences.

8.2.5 Landscaping — | have calculated the area at just over 20%. | note that the stormwater calculations were based off an earlier site plan which proposed less
landscaping. | have used the following calculations to reach this conclusion:

* 38.2x15.68=598.976m2 for the main area of carpark and building

® 3x2.485=7.455m2 for the driveway

e =606.431m2

e 606/760=79.7%

I note there is some additional planting proposed directly adjacent to the building which has not been incorporated into the above calculation and would increase
the area of landscaping/impervious surface by a small amount.

Stormwater calculations — the roof area serving a drain has been split in two (i.e. each side of the roof — 40.5x2 = 81). 81+4550=631 so | suspect that 635 is a
conservative number which incorporates runoff from the driveway which is outside the sites boundary and dimension haven’t been included on the site plans. As
above in regards to the percentage of impervious surface, | note that the stormwater calculations were based off an older site plan which proposed less
landscaping and therefor can be considered a conservative assessment.

Regards,
Ellen

Ellen Robotham
Consultant

+64 21 457 322 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140

The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and accompanying attachments) may be confidential. The information is
intended solely for the recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this
email or accompanying attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

From: Brian Rickard <brianr@hdc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 3:23 pm

To: Ellen Robotham <ellen.r: ham@mitchell .nz>
Subject: RMA20220170

greetings

sorry about the delay as | wanted to get through most of my Report (just dealt with the District plan Stds) before replying. The s92 request has been fulfilled and
nothing more is needed, but you can address the following of your statements:

under 8.2.5K fencing; that fencing will not comply with 26.1.6D5 (v and vi). Are you referring to-

(iv) Where a public or non-residential parking area is within or adjoins a Residential Zone, a 1.8 metre high, fully enclosed screen shall be erected or a landscape strip of
a minimum width of 5 metres adjoining the boundary or the Residential Zone shall be provided. These requirements may be reduced or waived with the consent of the
adjoining neighbour.

a Church Hall and Construct a
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(v) A reservoir space shall be provided within public carparks to prevent vehicles queuing on the street.

in which case what aspect of non compliance do you mean?

8.2.5L Traffic -same query

8.2.51 Landscaping - | have assessed the area at only 9% (site area less building+drive) but you will need to check and confirm

8.2.5C- the HRB infringement has been described OK but not the vertical and horizontal (base) extent so please provide or/and shown on the elevation

27.1.6- As the earthworks exceed the permitted volume you will need to provide a figure (car park, Stormwater trenches area times depth = volume, please.

There was no mention of building material (eg roof) nor insulation type or rating. | recall it being said that the building was erected off-site and moved on so | assume they know what it
is made from
last - the SW figures from LHT Design are hard to equate-

Hall 81m? Roof area 40.5m? car park 550m? and there is also a total of 635m?

Mostly these are details and wont change anything but a response will make my Report more complete.
cheers

Brian

BRIAN RICKARD

VIRONMENTAL PLANNER

Phone (06) 87
Email branr@hdc govtnz Web
Hastings District Council, Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

Matariki

Attention:
The information contained in this message and or attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended

recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any system and destroy any copies.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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PROPOSED HALL - 32 REYNOLDS
ROAD, HAVELOCK NORTH

SITE PLAN

PROPOSED SITE PLAN / FLOOR PLAN
ARTISTS IMPRESSION 1
DIMENSIONED PLAN / ELEVATIONS

PRO-STRUCTURE

v\_mux_mmrzmz & BUILD = CONSTRUCTION

PRO-STRUCTURE Lid | Ph: 06 870 8109 | Fax: 06 870 8108 | 204 Hastings Street (N)
PO Box 11065 Hastings 4158 | Email: richard@pro-structure.co.n;
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dProposed front garden ||
setback 2485mm/3
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See enlarged
Floor plan

Proposed Yard
Area
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Item 2

Floor Plan
1:50 @ Al

didnt cut through.
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planes, the building had to
be moved 1300mm so this
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL
@ HASTINGS 8 g

DISTRICT COUNCIL . ng 1//

>rivate Bag 9002

Phone 06 871 5000
www.hastingsdc.govt.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA

SUBMISSION ON LIMITED NOTIFIED RESOURCE CONSENT
APPLICATION: RMA20220170

FORM 13 Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Regulations 2003

Date Submission Received:

Date Submissions Close: 5:00 pm Tuesday 18" April 2023

To: Caleb Sutton
Environmental Consents Manager
Planning & Regulatory Services
Hastings District Council
Private Bag 9002
Hastings 4156

PERSON(S) MAKING SUBMISSION:

Full Name of Submitter(s):  Philip and Elizabeth Morrison. Owners of 51 Reynolds Rd, Havelock North

APPLICATION
This is a submission on a land use resource consent application from Hastings Gospel Trust Inc. to construct
a church hall and carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North.

1. The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:
(Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

Our concerns stem from the nature of the consultation process to date (due process) and the implications
it has for the functioning of the Reynolds Rd community (community implications) and the lack of _
safeguards against violations of the agreed limited use of the site.

Re a: Due process i

The 7 adjacent properties only have been consulted based on the point of view of' line of site impacts of_
the proposal. However this delimitation of affected parties ignores

i. theinfluence of the proposed hall and its activities on the other members of the street, the wider
Reynolds Rd community ( e.g. replacing a family site with a visitor site), and the

R\ Covhuwed oa Sc‘oa—m"'e, sheet
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ii. potential lack of safeguards against en violations of the agreed limited use of the site, specifically
multiple visits and uses beyond those stipulated in the proposal.

Re b: The community implications

The final Clause 7(1) of Schedule 4 p.35 of the application, 'Matters that Must be Addressed’ , sets out
the following matters in the assessment of the effects of activities on the environment; any effect on
those in the neighbourhood and, where relevant, the wider community, including any social, economic or
cultural effects. These have not been addressed in the proposal. As it stands the proposal removes a
participating family home and replaces it with one that purposefully will not participate. This weakens
the functioning of the street community and reduces community well-being. The location of the Gospel
Hall also has the potential for encouraging other non-community participating households belonging to
the same denomination to also locate on the street (as has already happened).
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL

207 Lyndon Road East

@ HasTiNGs g
' Private Bag 9002

Phone 06 871 500C
www.hastingsdc.govt.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
2. My submission is: (whether you support, oppose or are neutral regarding the application or specific parts of it and

the reasons for your views. (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

We oppose the application on the grounds stated in 1. i and ii.

3. 1 / We seek the following decision from the Hastings District Council (as consent authority):
(Please give precise details, including whether you wish the applicant to be granted or declined or

are neutral, and if applicable, the parts of the application you wish to have amended and the general
nature of any conditions sought) (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

~ We wish the application to be declined and for the applicants to seek an alternative site Tn a non-
" residential area which will not have the negative community implications we have identified above.

4. | wish to be heard in support of my submissions, or
| do not wish to be heard in support of my submissions

5. If others make a similar submission | will consider presenting
a joint case with them at any hearing, or

D!Q Dq

| do not wish to present a joint case

Signed: W Date: % Awl\ 2022
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL
@ HAsTINGS iz
G U'STRCT counclL s o Rl

Phone 06 871 500C
www.hastingsdc.govt.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
Postal address for service of submitter: (if an organisation, include contact person)

32 Hev\vj ShieeY
Ki\birne
W e&\w\z}’\n N LoD

Daytime Phone No: 01 2829 €1\ (?M) 02\ 13 ¥QTY (EM)

E-Mail: ‘?[“‘“F' movi(Son [BVuw.ac.nz Enmorn Son @ 6w\m\160m
Note:
1. The closing date for serving submissions on the consent authority is the 20" working day after

Limited Notification is given under Section 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991.

2. You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant (details in attached application) as soon
as reasonably practicable after you have served your submission on the Hastings District Council.

3 A signature is not required if you make your submission by electronic means.

4. If you wish for the application to be heard by independent commissioner(s) rather than the council,
this can be requested up wuntil 5 working days after the close of submissions.
(Note: requesting independent commissioner(s) is subject to costs).

5. No submission can be made in regard to trade competition.

6. All submissions (including name and contact details) are published and made available to elected
members and the public. Personal information will also be used for the administration of this
resource consent.
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL
207 Lyndan Road East
iastings 4122

Private Bag 2002

@ HASTINGS
' DISTRICT COUNCIL

Phone 04 871 5000
www.hastingsdc.govt.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA

SUBMISSION ON LIMITED NOTIFIED RESOURCE CONSENT
APPLICATION: RMA20220170

FORM 13 Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Regulations 2003

Date Submission Received:

Date Submissions Close: 5:00 pm Tuesday 18" April 2023

To: Caleb Sutton
Environmental Consents Manager
Planning & Regulatory Services
Hastings District Council
Private Bag 9002
Hastings 4156

PERSON(S) MAKING SUBMISSION:

Full Name of Submitter(s): miElANIE AnNE AvbvdT F DAVE Y  Miciger AT,

APPLICATION
This is a submission on a land use resource consent application from Hastings Gospel Trust Inc. to construct
a church hall and carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North.

1. The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:
(Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

Lotr of resdencx  fir a pon —cesidenns( f ity
JFH AN Repdensd  (qurmment 7
[ 1-F 'TFQM(,I, Mae wenb ¢ ﬂ:}-/kl/:?
J.2-% Plec .ﬂ} Priem biy '
2N Muge J
lN\-f[«d‘ Jo He M«Ehedurkoo“ Clv\mu/\rb[ Ok,n,z/&tM/Tf @Qﬁm&ut’;

+_{ovaw ) [//{JIHMA('L
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL ¢

HASTE N G S 207 Lyndon Read East
> DISTRICT COUNCIL .hasterxgs 412z
Frivate Bag ¥

Phone 06 871 5000
www. hastingsde.govi.nz
TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
2. My submission is: (whether you support, oppose or are neutral regarding the application or specific parts of it and
the reasons for your views. (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

P / gyl fee 12177"1 Li-/a(

3. 1 / We seek the following decision from the Hastings District Council (as consent authority):
(Please give precise details, including whether you wish the applicant to be granted or declined or

are neutral, and if applicable, the parts of the application you wish to have amended and the general
nature of any conditions sought) (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

pé’ﬁ'l'e ot :—éﬁwle#/

4. | wish to be heard in support of my submissions, or
| do not wish to be heard in support of my submissions

5. If others make a similar submission | will consider presenting
a joint case with them at any hearing, or

DEK E{D

| do not wish to present a joint case

AV,

Page 2 of 3
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL
@ HASTI N G S 207 Lyndon Road East

' DISTRICT COUNCIL : .hastmgs a;
Privale Bag 91

Phone 04 871 5000

www.hastingsdc.govi.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
Postal address for service of submitter: (if an organisation, include contact person)

¥ W Yrotdi KD  UIELIHiE  profri W) 37

Daytime Phone No: QU otd H &g

E-Mail: / An; ; + £ ). (O

Note:

1. The closing date for serving submissions on the consent authority is the 20" working day after

Limited Notification is given under Section 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991.

2. You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant (details in attached application) as soon
as reasonably practicable after you have served your submission on the Hastings District Council.

3. A signature is not required if you make your submission by electronic means.

4. If you wish for the application to be heard by independent commissioner(s) rather than the council,
this can be requested up until 5 working days after the close of submissions.
(Note: requesting independent commissioner(s) is subject to costs).

5. No submission can be made in regard to trade competition.

6. All submissions (including name and contact details) are published and made available to elected
members and the public. Personal information will also be used for the administration of this
resource consent.

Page 3 of 3
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Submission on Limited Notified Resource Consent
Application: RMA20220170

Form 13 Resource Management

Melanie Anne August & Davey Michael August

1. The specific parts of the application that my application relates to:
Loss of a residence for a non-residential facility
1.7.4 Havelock North Residential environment
1.7.7. In relation to Traffic, Movement & parking
3.2.4 Place of Assembly
8.2.5N Noise
4.0 Notification Assessment.
Impact to the neighbourhood community
Applicants approach
Councils approach

2. Our submission is to oppose the application based on the following:

Our primary concern is the loss of a residence for a non-residential facility; that
is the removal of a house to build a private assembly hall that the community cannot
use or access.

1.7.4: Havelock North Residential environment
The 8.2 Havelock North Character Residential Environment states the following two
policies:
HNRP11 Encourage the design and appearance of buildings and fencing in
the Havelock North Character residential zone fo be keeping with the
character of the existing streetscape.
Note the following exert under Explanation: “Development is generally low
scale, with large front yards and low or no fencing in many cases”

HNRP12 Maintain and enhance an attractive landscape character for the
Havelock North Character residential zone by ensuring development is
compatible in scale to surrounding activities and structures and has generous
on site landscaping, screening and tree planting.

Note the following exert under Explanation: “The Havelock North Residential
Environment is characterised by the balance between nature and built
character.”

The development of an assembly hall with 12 carparks is in direct opposition to the
policies above. To propose that the intended building fits in with the current
landscape is unreasonable. To try and hide it behind a gate with vegetation does not
meet the balance between nature and built character and therefore ‘the unique
character is threatened..” The proposal fails to meet the standards of a character
residential zone as majority of the block is a sealed carpark.
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1.7.7. In relation to Traffic, Movement & parking

There will be a direct impact to our neighbourhood and street in regard to traffic,
movement and parking. Our street is not a through road. It is quiet and often used by
the young and old who walk or ride down the street every day. We love that our
street is quiet and feel safe that there is limited to no traffic. This will greatly change
with an assembly hall. No other non-residential activities are known on the street. To
say that the impact to traffic is minor (due to the hall being used twice a week) is
unreasonable. Once the hall is in place, will it only ever be used at these two times
for one hour? What is stopping regular meetings of the Exclusive Brethren making
use of the hall as a drop off point similar to the multiple halls in Hastings already in
place. Which can be in use multiple times a day, each day per week?

In regard to parking, the potential of 6 vehicles parking on the road side is not less

than minor. Particularly if they decide to meet outside of the two times that they have
stated. As discussed on pg16 Reynolds Road has a carriageway width designed for
a low volume of traffic, not regular meetings regardless of the time of day they occur.

3.2.4 Place of Assembly

Our primary concern is the loss of a residence for a non-residential facility; that
is the removal of a house to build a private assembly hall that the community cannot
use or access. Under HNCR21 a place of assembly is a discretionary activity that
allows functions of ‘community character.’ However, a private meeting hall should
not be considered under ‘place of assembly rules’ as the Exclusive Brethren will not
be part of our community.

8.2.5N Noise

Noise is a concern as our street is very quiet. Regular meetings will have an effect
with the increase in traffic and the movement of people to and from their vehicles.
We disagree that the “noise effects will not be more than minor to the wider
environment” as no noise assessment was carried out. We are also concerned that if
approved the noise can change based on whenever they wish to use the site.

4.0 Notification Assessment.

The impact on the neighbourhood community has not been given reasonable
consideration as is required within Clause 7 (1) of Schedule 4 (page 35 of the
extended report given to Notified Persons only)

Considering what is stated on Page 35 of the extended report, we with the residents
of Reynolds Road reject the assertion that there is less than a 'minor' impact on the
neighbourhood community and request that Clause 7(1) be formally considered as to
the community impact of this application including residents of the neighbourhood
community who we believe are effected in at least a 'minor' or 'more than minor'
way. Of note is the precedent being set with this application - other churches of the
applicant within the Hastings District (as shared within the report) are in busy or very
busy places, thereby having a limited opportunity for impact on close-nit
neighbourhood street communities;
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‘Matters that Must be Addressed’ Clause 7(1) of Schedule 4 sets out the
following matters must be addressed in the assessment of the effects
of activities on the environment;

a. any effect on those in the neighbourhood and, where relevant, the wider
community, including any social, economic or cultural effects;

Reynolds Road residents are a tight knit community. We work together, check in on
each other regularly, socialise together, even bring in each other’s mail/bins while
away. This was evident during both the Covid lockdown and also the most recent
cyclone. Our neighbourhood banded together; cared and checked in on the needy or
vulnerable.

To allow the construction of a private assembly hall would have a significant social
impact. The Exclusive Brethren will impact our community directly by not being
involved with it. Reynolds Road Residents are friendly with each other while the
Exclusive Brethren will refuse to associate with us and we will not be welcome at
their premises.

The Applicants approach to only inform the immediate neighbours appears
underhanded. An assembly hall with the capacity of 12 carparks and 45 people will
greatly impact the community of Reynolds Road. To disregard the residents of the
Road is insolent and short sighted. For ourselves personally we felt the applicant has
been domineering, overly persistent and intrusive. We do not wish to have an
assembly hall with 12 car parks in our street a character residential zone. As stated,
this assembly hall is a discretionary activity, and not consulting all residents is
excluding the community’s ability to comment.

Due process is not being followed - the council process has been unreasonably
subjective in excluding the residents of Reynolds Road from being provided
information on this application and we request that all residents of Reynolds Road be
notified;

We request that all of the residents of Reynolds Road be notified as to the direct
impact on the neighbourhood community. The majority of residents within the small
Reynolds Road community have been shut out of this process with no information
about this proposal being given by either the council or the applicant. People living in
the immediate community have had to seek information on the proposal from the
hard boundary neighbours. The Council Planning Team (told the resident at #20
(Tim Hickman) that the residents along Reynolds Road will get their opportunity to
formally submit their thoughts on this application process as part of the Notification
Process. This has not happened, so the statement below (SECTION 95A AND 95B
NOTIFICATION REPORT Page 18/21 ) within the report given only to a few
residents considering if there are 'Special Circumstances' for Public Notification
should be taken in the context that very few people in the street community have
been given any information about the application or provided any formal opportunity
to be heard.

'Council has received some correspondence from a number of residents in the
immediate environment. They raised concerns about the effects of the proposal and
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the processing of it. The fact that some concerns have been expressed does not in
itself give rise to Special Circumstances. As it is, the matters raised in the
correspondence were taken info account as part of the assessment of the effects of
the proposal for notification purposes to the extent they were relevant.’

The street is a tight-nit community of young families, retired people and back-bone
New Zealanders - to ignore the immediate community in the way described below is
unreasonable and discriminatory as the council has chosen to ignore the existence
of a neighbourhood community that would be directly impacted by the establishment
of a gathering hall for an exclusive group not a part of the neighbourhood
community.

Page 20 of 21 - SECTION 95A AND 95B NOTIFICATION REPORT
Step 4: further notification in special circumstances

Step (4) of section 95B is similar to Step (4) in Section 95(a) but concentrates
on whether there are any special circumstances that warrant notification of the
application to any other 'persons' not already determined to be eligible for
limited notification. | am satisfied that there are no such other persons.’

On what basis was this assessment made to draw the conclusion 'l am satisfied that
there are no such other persons'? When the majority of neighbourhood community
has not been provided any information at all?

Finally, what will the councils response be when this hall is used in any way outside
of these two meeting times? A lot of the impact in regard to traffic, movement,
parking and noise are based on the two times so when this is breached; what will
protect the residents?

3. We seek the following decision from the Hastings District Council (as consent
authority):
We wish the applicant to be declined.
A private assembly hall is not appropriate in a character residential zone. We are
also concerned for future precedents using the assembly hall as a reason for
further development.
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@ HASTINGS
- DISTRICT COUNCIL

HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL
207 Lyndon Road East

Phone 0¢ 871 5000
www.hastingsdc.govt.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA

SUBMISSION ON LIMITED NOTIFIED RESOURCE CONSENT
APPLICATION: RMA20220170

FORM 13 Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Regulations 2003

Date Submission Received:

Date Submissions Close: 5:00 pm Tuesday 18" April 2023

To: Caleb Sutton
Environmental Consents Manager
Planning & Regulatory Services
Hastings District Council
Private Bag 9002
Hastings 4156

PERSON(S) MAKING SUBMISSION:

Full Name of Submitter(s): WY\\/I Jé/\% CEANC ~JOSEPH HENRW THOMAT
]

APPLICATION
This is a submission on a land use resource consent application from Hastings Gospel Trust Inc. to construct
a church hall and carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North.

1. The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:
(Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

S€Ee a“@dﬁec\
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1

HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL

HASTE N G s 207 Lyndon Raa
\ DISTRICT COUNCIL Hee

Frivaie

Ea
Phone 04 71 5000
www.hastingsdc.govi.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
2. My submission is: (whether you support, oppose or are neutral regarding the application or specific parts of it and

the reasons for your views. (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

see. sfached

3. I / We seek the following decision from the Hastings District Council (as consent authority):
(Please give precise details, including whether you wish the applicant to be granted or declined or

are neutral, and if applicable, the parts of the application you wish to have amended and the general
nature of any conditions sought) (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

We. Wigi~ 4he applicat be decling

4. | wish to be heard in support of my submissions, or
| do not wish to be heard in support of my submissions

5. If others make a similar submission | will consider presenting
a joint case with them at any hearing, or

D@\DKK

| do not wish to present a joint case

e L) Lot e (/424
7
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‘ DISTRICT COUNCIL et tastin
Privaie

Phene 04 871 5000

www.hastingsdc.govt.nz

— FfASTINg? DISTRICT COUNCIL
@ HASTI N G S 207 L\’v'n‘]_vldﬂ Road ‘:ai

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
Postal address for service of submitter: (if an organisation, include contact person)

28 Reynolds £
Havlocks Nt

Daytime Phone No: (02\ 64—0‘ \PI 20

E-Mail: ‘ \SNQ\SHAOM» 3 \c,\ouéf(,ofv\
NJ
Note:
1. The closing date for serving submissions on the consent authority is the 20" working day after

Limited Notification is given under Section 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991.

2. You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant (details in attached application) as soon
as reasonably practicable after you have served your submission on the Hastings District Council.

3. A signature is not required if you make your submission by electronic means.

4. If you wish for the application to be heard by independent commissioner(s) rather than the council,
this can be requested up until 5 working days after the close of submissions.
(Note: requesting independent commissioner(s) is subject to costs).

5. No submission can be made in regard to trade competition.

6. All submissions (including name and contact details) are published and made available to elected
members and the public. Personal information will also be used for the administration of this
resource consent.
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Submission on Limited Notified Resource Consent Application: RMA20220170
Form 13 Resource Management

Full Name of Submitters:
Amy Janes
Craig Joseph Henry Thomas

1. The specific parts of the application that our submission relates to are:

We object to The Proposal first and foremost as the loss of an established residential
property in this time of local (and nationwide) housing shortage, exacerbated by the recent
cyclone and district wide damage to residential properties.

The proposed building (HDC Ref: 72055#0004) shows no kitchen or domestic facilities —
once built this structure combined with the hardstand area can never be used for housing or
as a facility that welcomes the neighbourhood community of Reynolds Rd.

From the Hastings District Council planning: “One of the key pillars of our Council’s long
term plan vision 2018/2028 is to provide or facilitate the provision of homes for our
people.”

Policy HNRP2

1.7.7 In relation to Traffic, Movement and Parking
3.0 Activity Status and Reasons for Consent

3.2.4 Place of Assembly

8.2.5N Noise Standard compliance with Section 25.1
8.2.5L Traffic Generation

4.0 Notification Assesment

4.1.1. Noise — as noted in the submission “noise standards can be met for all hours other
than potentially the pre 7-am start, which occurs once per week for no more than 1 hour,
and would arise from people arriving at the site, closing car doors and conversing while
entering the site. A noise assessment was not carried out”

4.2.1 Noise Effects
2. Our submission is:

We object to the Limited Notification of this application. Reynolds Rd is a tight knit group
including retired people, young families, all ages and stages which makes for a community
of people who support each other. Most recently through covid lockdowns, power outages
and the cyclone. This is a neighbourhood where children can play safely together - as there
is no through traffic only residents and friends, and where neighbours share resources like
meals and boiling water on a gas bbq delivered to an elderly neighbour living on their own
so they can have a hot cup of tea the morning after a cyclone.

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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We believe the impact on the neighbourhood community has not been given reasonable
consideration as is required within Clause 7 (1) of Schedule 4 (page 35 of the extended
report given to Notified Persons only).

We believe the intentions of the Hastings District plan Policy HNRP2 where it pertains to
residential character of a neighbourhood are not met by removing the residential use of a
house in our street. Policy HNRP2 states “Avoid the adverse effects of developments
created by excessive building scale, overshadowing, building bulk, excessive sit coverage, or
invasion of neighbourhood privacy, on the character of the local neighbourhood.”

The application proposes the development of 32 Reynolds RD for the non-residential
purposes of 45 people who live so far out of our neighbourhood community that they will
need to drive to make use of the property. This combined with the non-inclusive nature of
the proposed meetings is not in keeping with “the character of the local neighbourhood”.

The proposed use times specifically the 6am Sunday morning meeting will significantly
increase noise and traffic in Reynolds Rd affecting the whole street as 12 cars arrive in a
concentrated time frame in an otherwise quiet street, but specifically will impact the
surrounding houses including us at 38 Reynolds Rd. The traffic noise of 9/12 vehicles
arriving in short succession, opening the proposed sliding gate and 45 people opening and
shutting car doors before 6am is unfathomable in a residential area as a planned regular
occurrence.

As the residents of 38 Reynolds Rd we moved into this house in 2001, buying it from the
original owner/builder of the property, we have lived here for more than 20 years moving in
just before our wedding and raising our family here. We object strongly to an application
that would allow sustained noise at such an hour. If a proposed meeting is to start at 6am
then people would begin arriving anytime in the half hour beforehand, to set up, to get the
good park, to converse with friends, and this concentrated traffic noise and the shutting of
car doors outside the bedroom windows of a residential property is something we expect
the council to protect us from.

In relation to 1.7.7 and the applicant’s claim of sliding gate, 9/12 vehicles, 45 people, two
proposed meetings per week, not-proposed use — no youth groups/no singing/no amplified
music etc. As the applicant has already met with us at our house and misrepresented their
intentions about the proposed use of 32 Reynolds Rd — we were told it was purchased to
help his teenage sons get on the property ladder — we have no confidence in the truth of the
proposed meetings, times and usage in the application. We are trusting the Hastings
District Council to uphold the noise and traffic restrictions of our residential neighbourhood.

As Reynolds Rd “The Site” is classified in the report as an access road of low volume, 9-12

cars in a concentrated time period especially pre 6am and post 8pm would constitute high
volume compared to the usual traffic and traffic noise of our community.

The applicant states a noise assessment has not been carried out and specifically the “pre
7am start” would have the potential to not meet the current noise standards.

4.2.1 As the residents of 38 Reynolds Rd with bedroom windows closest to 32 Reynolds Rd
the application states “Noise from car door slamming will be the greatest potential source
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of disturbance” over a concentrated period of time “when people arrive before the start of
6am Sunday service, which is a time that coincides with the lowest daily ambient noise
level”.

This is more than a significant amount of noise in a currently quiet street which would
directly impact us as a household but also the whole neighbourhood as a huge increase of
traffic and noise in a very concentrated time frame.

Other potentially detrimental effects that appear not to have been taken into consideration
with the earthworks and earth moving vehicles is the current fragile state of the water pipes
of Reynolds Rd which include several areas prone to breakages well known to Hastings
District Council including one particularly troublesome spot outside 32 Reynolds Rd.

3. We seek the following decision from the Hastings District Council (as consent
authority):

We wish the application to be declined.
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CUSTOMER SERVICES K/j//
Hastings District Council 1 8 APR 2023 ” 1?)

Planning and Resource Consent Division RECEIVED

Attention: Mr Caleb Sutton

Dear Caleb,

Re Application from the Hastings Gospel Hall1 Trust to erect a chapel on 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock
North. )

Application: RMA 20220170

The neighbourhood of Reynolds Road, residing in close proximity to 32 Reynolds Road, vigorously
opposed to resource consent being granted to the Trust in what is a dedicated residential area. The
Trust misled the residents adjacent to 32 Reynolds Road when the property was originally purchased
declaring that the property would be substantially altered to be a residential property. This was
clearly not their intention — and they have now declared that they wish to erect a chapel, supposedly
for two prayer meetings per week This notion is once again from the Trust, misleading, in that it is
clear to us that one does not invest well over a million dollars in a property to simply hold two
prayer meetings per week.

We have now been furnished with all the relevant documents regarding this application.

It is clearly evident from the application and the declarations of the Council, that both parties wish
to secure resource consent in the most expeditious manner possible and have not permitted ALL the
residents concerned in Reynolds Road to make submissions to oppose the application.

The Council can be assured of one critical point — there is not one resident in proximity to 32
Reynolds Road who will support the Trusts application.

In our view the consent needs to address the Environmental concerns of all the residents in Reynolds
Road. The failure to do so, is not acceptable. An environment also concerns the people who reside in
a street/ road etc — it is People who are the major contributors to a healthy and safe residential
environment.

We are concerned and unimpressed that someone from the Councils Environmental section has not
contacted the residents of Reynolds Road to hear our concerns that our environment is being
eroded.

We appear to be under duress from the Trust to concede to their application, when there is no
evidence to show what value, if any, they would bring to our street.
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We are most concerned that the Trust has not been honest with the residents in their declared uses
for the property.

- We were approached some time ago by the supposed purchaser of the property to advise
he and his son’s had purchased the property to develop into a suitable residential property.
This is clearly not their intention.

- We were also advised by a member of the church that was actively requesting us to not
oppose the Church’s application that the premises they wished to erect would be used for
gatherings, such as their younger members for functions and to meet prior to setting off for
camps.

We are also concerned that the presence of a church meeting hall in the middle of our residential
street, will deter potential purchases of properties in our street who may find the Church’s presence
as an unwelcome and inappropriate building to have so close to their properties.

This is of considerable concern as the presence of a Chapel in our midst may well impinge on the
growing value of our respective properties.

The residents of Reynolds Road, are not impressed that the Council and the Trust are placing us
under duress to not oppose the Church’s application for resource consent.

hox

Bruce G Robertson

45 Reynolds Road.
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HASTINGS
DISTRICT COUNCIL
Phone 04 Soon
www.hastingsdc.govt.nz
TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
SUBMISSION ON LIMITED NOTIFIED RESOURCE CONSENT
APPLICATION: RMA20220170
FORM 13 Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Regulations 2003
Date Submission Received:
Date Submissions Close: 5:00 pm Tuesday 18" April 2023
To: Caleb Sutton
Environmental Consents Manager
Planning & Regulatory Services
Hastings District Council
Private Bag 9002
Hastings 4156
PERSON(S) MAKING SUBMISSION:
Full Name of Submitter(s): Peuez v DAnE  [(oRERTSORS
APPLICATION
This is a submission on a land use resource consent application from Hastings Gospel Trust Inc. to construct
a church hall and carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North.
1. The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:
(Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)
fe- Twg  PRePosAL - /- - A cyeRedt AN sac 6 AeT A
Berrdise 7o Bz COMPAIMENTAAY  [O AR ENFIRE Wwear
FATA BA18 e 0 STRecr « OF Resipne ATIAC  INAABTANTS,
/2 - TaiE  NOISE Eenw RATED A7 Lam o~ A Scamay
INORN/ Ak /8 N~ UAAcC PR Bers JAJIR S50 7o
THE ResinesiS ViR oRmens -
4 THE — (InpacT an Are ReSibesTS & ocR  Arerer Acug Hood
W Re PROGLE g5~ )/ WORLEAR0 A5 THE  Cerrfed
Unine R MkeS meareR  Use of e cHApe< .
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL ’
@ HASTINGS il

' DISTRICT COUNCIL

www. hastingsdc.govt.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
2; My submission is: (whether you support, oppose or are neutral regarding the application or specific parts of it and

the reasons for your views. (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

- \z  opposc THE GRAIING  OF  Resowuree  covsenys 7o

THE HASNT/NG S & o504 JRUsT .
7 —_— e
- T owneRs [ ussds OF JHe Boyrinonte  PARE  NOT
HonesT N THER P pPuIcH? ion A4 70 HE

DrveLsified use  oF JHE ButeAne -
- T E AI0IsE Benc AN ed 3% ONeER 4 \eprewrs AA)

THENR PRssenoeRS /& LONDEASTATEA
- Tue PROPO <A Luitedy rrdo /4 £ess JHARS ATARCTVE
3. /I7 We seek the following decision from the Hastings District Council (as consent authority):

(Please give precise details, including whether you wish the applicant to be granted or declined or
are neutral, and if applicable, the parts of the application you wish to have amended and the general
nature of any conditions sought) (Please continue on separate sheet(s) if necessary)

— We /e pesT  THE CoUnc i Qrcriart THE Eospes JRuUSTS
Appaicit7iorn _ for Resour & Conseni  pon  THem  [IRepes”
Hose il 22 Reynorns  ReoAn
- duR Coreedive & Fpos /0N 70 FH= A PARtEATION
ARz WL AGC UmenTED By P Frrdouns

Resinpwis -

4. I wish to be heard in support of my submissions, or
| do not wish to be heard in support of my submissions

5. If others make a similar submission | will consider presenting
a joint case with them at any hearing, or

0RO

| do not wish to present a joint case

Signed: Lo Date: 17 /4/9.@/1_ ~JORA.
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HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL

HASTINGS |

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Phone (4 871 5000
www.hastingsdc.govi.nz

TE KAUNIHERA O HERETAUNGA
Postal address for service of submitter: (if an organisation, include contact person)

45 PReymorns  Resd
Aave docK NOLTH -

Daytime Phone No: IRT- ) TTob -

E-Mail: brucerobertson /a7 o' gmeil - com .

Note:

1. The closing date for serving submissions on the consent authority is the 20" working day after
Limited Notification is given under Section 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991.

2, You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant (details in attached application) as soon
as reasonably practicable after you have served your submission on the Hastings District Council.

3. A signature is not required if you make your submission by electronic means.

4. If you wish for the application to be heard by independent commissioner(s) rather than the council,
this can be requested up until 5 working days after the close of submissions.
(Note: requesting independent commissioner(s) is subject to costs).

5. No submission can be made in regard to trade competition.

6. All submissions (including name and contact details) are published and made available to elected
members and the public. Personal information will also be used for the administration of this
resource consent.

Page 3 of 3
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SUAN REQUEST

RFS# KMR20712 o0 e

PID T RO L

Address (S Ret bhdet— Kool
Title __KMA 20720 o

Assignto Colels  NoAction
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HeEGLey
@ ACOUSTIC
CONsULTANTS

1/355 Manukau Road
Epsom, Auckland 1023
PO Box 26283

Epsom, Auckland 1344

T: 09 638 8414
E: hegley@acoustics.co.nz

PROPOSED PLYMOUTH BRETHREN
CHURCH

32 REYNOLDS ROAD,
HAVELOCK NORTH

ASSESSMENT OF NOISE EFFECTS

Report No 23040

7“"#3‘% l
<:\i\“"} , {‘
Prepared for: Prepared by: ...... .U
Hastings Gospel Hall Trust Inc Rhys Hegley
June 2023
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1. INTRODUCTION

The Hastings Gospel Hall Trust proposes to construct a satellite church for the
Plymouth Brethren at 32 Reynolds Road in Havelock North. This report describes
how noise from the proposal was calculated and provides an assessment of the

resulting noise effects.

2. THE PROPOSAL
The proposal is to remove the existing dwelling on site and then construct a
purpose built church. The new building will be approximately 80m? to cater for

30 - 40 attendees with on-site car parking for 12 vehicles.

Two activities are proposed per week. The first is a service starting 6.00am on
Sunday mornings with the second being a prayer meeting that starts 7.00pm on
Monday evenings. Each event lasts approximately 30 — 40 minutes with

attendees arriving typically 10-15 minutes prior to each.

The proposed building consists of a small hall with an associated entrance foyer
and toilets. The internal activities will be led by elders who will use an amplified
sound system to ensure that speech is clear and at conversational tones
throughout the hall. Hymns are included but are not amplified and are

unaccompanied by instruments or music of any kind.

3. OPERATIONAL NOISE LIMITS
The site of the proposal, and all surrounding sites, are within the Havelock North
Character Residential zone. The following rules of the Hastings District Plan (DP)

are relevant:

25.1.6A MEASUREMENT

Unless stated by a Rule or Standard elsewhere in this Plan, noise shall be
measured in accordance with New Zealand Standard 6801:2008 Acoustics -

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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4,

Measurement of Environmental Sound and assessed in accordance with New
Zealand Standard 6802:2008 Acoustics - Environmental Noise.

25.1.6C RESIDENTIAL ZONES

The following noise conditions shall apply to all land uses within all
Residential Zones (including noise from fixed plants such as air conditioning
units and other similar devices but excluding noise from emergency service
facilities), other than those exempted in Rule 25.1.6B:

(a) The following noise limits shall not be exceeded at any point beyond
the site boundary:

Control Hours Noise Level
0700 to 1900 hours 50 dB Laeq (15 min)
1900 to 2200 hours 45 dB Laeq 15 min)

2200 to 0700 hours the following day 40 dB Lpeq @15 min)
2200 to 0700 hours the following day 70 dB Larmax

OPERATIONAL NOISE ASSESSMENT

4.1. Prediction Method

Noise from the proposed activities was calculated for the neighbours using the

P

redictor computer prediction program. Predictor is noise modelling software in

which a full scale, three-dimensional model of the proposal and surrounding area

can be developed from plans of the proposal and photographs of the surrounding

a

rea. Calculations of noise are in accordance with ISO 9613 parts 1 and 2 and

include all variables that affect the propagation of noise.

4.2. Base Data

The base data used for the noise modelling is as follows:

Site Layout The proposal has been modelled using the architectural

plans of the proposal.

Surrounding The locations of the surrounding dwellings have been taken

dwellings from aerial photographs of the area. They are described in
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Ground

absorption

Weather

Base noise data

Table 1 and shown in Figure 2. The houses considered in
the assessment are of one storey construction and have
been modelled as such. Where floors are elevated from the

ground, this has been included in modelling.

Ground has been modelled as hard earth to approximate

summer conditions.

In accordance with NZS 6801’, predictions were undertaken

with slightly positive meteorological conditions.

Analysis has been based on measurements of similar
activities at other sites. This includes vehicles manoeuvring

within a church car park and singing within a church.

The Larmax noise levels will be controlled by car doors closing

with the car park.

1 NZS 6801:2008 Acoustics - Measurement of environmental sound
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1
Sed enlarged
flopr plan

1.8m high noise fence

Figure 1. Site Plan and Surrounding Area
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4.3. Mitigation

NOISE FENCES

Noise fences are proposed full length down the eastern and western site
boundaries to control noise from vehicles in the car park. Figure 1 shows the

extent of these fences.

To be effective, the noise fences must be a minimum of 1.8m high. There must
be no openings in the construction of the acoustic fences, which must fix to the
ground without gaps. The fences must be built from a material with a surface
density of at least 10kg/m2 20mm plywood or 20mm timber palings are
examples of suitable materials. If a timber paling fence is used, Figure 2 provides
a suitable example showing how battens can be placed over the paling joints to

address any gaps that open as the palings dry and shrink.

Timber fence

Battens over

any openings

Figure 2. Suitable Wall Detail
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BUILDING ENVELOPE

The envelope of the proposed church building will be used to control noise from

internal activities. At this early stage of the proposal, construction materials are

yet to be confirmed. A preliminary analysis was undertaken based on lightweight

construction with the intent being to demonstrate that it would be practicable to

construct a building that would allow the church to operate as intended and in

compliance with the DP noise limits. The design was based on:

Roof:

Walls:

Glazing

External Doors

Profiled metal cladding or concrete roof tiles;
Fiberglass or polyester blanket in the ceiling cavity,
at least 75mm thick; and

A ceiling of at least 13mm plasterboard

(>8.4kg/m?).

Timber weatherboards or 6mm fibre cement sheet
cladding;

Fiberglass or polyester blanket in the wall cavity, at
least 76mm thick; and

A wall lining of at least 10mm plasterboard

(>6.4kg/m?).
6mm float glass or double glazing consisting of at
least 6/ 12/ 4; and

Aluminium frames with rubber compression seals.

Solid core doors with rubber compression seals.

The following section demonstrates that the above construction will achieve the

reductions necessary for compliance with the noise limits of the DP. There will

be numerous other construction techniques that would also achieve the required
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reductions and the final construction methods will be determined during detailed

design.

The one item of mitigation that will remain regardless of construction type is the

requirement to close windows and external doors while the church is in use.

44. Rating Levels

Rather than using the predicted level of noise, it is the rating level that is
compared to the provisions of the DP. The rating level is the predicted noise from
the proposal (calculated as described above) that is then adjusted for its duration
over the day and for any special audible characteristics, each of which is

discussed below.

Noise that is present for a portion of the day has less effect than noise that is
present for the entire day. To account for this, NZS 68022 allows noise to be

averaged over the day time. No averaging is permitted at night.

Given the limited use of the church, day time levels could be average to the full
extent permitted by NZS 6802, that is by 5dB. However, given that the lower
night time provisions of the DP will control the design, the day time rating levels
are not reported on further, other than to note they will be 5dB lower than the

levels reported in Table 1 below.

The special audible characteristic (SAC) of NZS 6802 allows for the assessment
of noise that is considered particularly annoying. While some music can be
considered to contain a SAC, the relatively low level of noise from the proposal
and the fact that it is not accompanied by instruments means that, in this

instance, the proposal is not considered to contain a SAC.

The resulting rating levels from the proposal are set out in the following Table.

2 NZS 6802:2008 Acoustics — Environmental noise

Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
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Table 1. Rating Noise Levels
Noise Level
Site, Fig 1 Address Laeq L
Car Park Singing AFmax
1 38 Reynolds Road 34 31 49
2 34 Reynolds Road 35 32 51
3 30 Reynolds Road 36 31 53
4 43 Reynolds Road 36 <20 50
5 45 Reynolds Road 37 <20 51
6 51 Reynolds Road 35 <20 50

The above table reports noise from the car park and the singing separately. Given
that attendees could be either in the car park or singing, but not both, the noise

from each activity is not cumulative and can be considered separately.

Given the closed window requirement discussed in section 4.3, it is anticipated
that alternative ventilation will be necessary. While mechanical plant is yet to be
selected, ventilation fans and air conditioning units are commonplace in the
residential environment. There are multiple methods of controlling noise from
their operation, such as the suitable selection and location of plant, screens,
enclosures and silencers. This being the case, confidence can be taken that,
during detailed design, it will be practicable to design plant such that noise from

the overall site remains compliant with the provisions of the DP.

It is understood that a gate may be placed across the driveway and which would
require opening and closing either side of services. Noise from this activity has
not been predicted. However, provided the gate is well maintained and operated
appropriately, its operation will remain compliant with the provisions of the DP.
Such gates are commonplace at Plymouth Brethren churches around New

Zealand where experience has shown this to be the case.
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4.5. Noise Assessment

Table 1 reports that, with appropriate mitigation, the activities of the proposal
will be able to comply with the noise limits of the DP. This point alone allows the
conclusion that noise levels will be reasonable and that effects will be less than
minor. In addition, it is relevant that the activity will occur for no more than two
hours per week which is significantly shorter than the duration permitted by the

DP.

5. CONSTRUCTION NOISE ASSESSMENT

Rule 25.1.61 of the DP requires that construction noise complies with the limits of
NZS 6803: 1999 Acoustics — Construction Noise (NZS 6803). On the assumption
that construction of the proposal will fall into the long term category of NZS 6803

(>20 weeks), the day time construction noise limit to the neighbours is 70dB Laeg.

The construction of the church is expected to be similar to that of a residential
dwelling meaning that any noise, and vibration, would be the same as
experienced from throughout Hastings, and New Zealand, on a daily basis.
Experience has shown that the resulting levels can comply with the requirements

of NZS 6803 and, generally, do not result in a noise nuisance to neighbours.

6. CONCLUSIONS
Itis proposed to construct a small church at 32 Reynolds Road in Havelock North.
The proposal is for two, 30 — 40 minute church events per week, one beginning

at 6.00am on Sundays with the other beginning at 7.00pm on Monday evenings.

With appropriate mitigation, such as suitable construction of the church building,
closed windows and doors during use, and noise fence along the eastern and

western boundaries, analysis shows that the resulting noise levels will be fully
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compliant with the provisions of the DP. From this, it is concluded that the effects

will be less than minor.

* XK X¥
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Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)

Email from Applicant (agreeable to noise conditions) - 31 May 2023 Attachment 19

From: Philip McKay
To: Stella Morgan
Cc: Dave Bishop
Subject: RE: RMA20220170 32 Reynolds Road
Date: Wednesday, 31 May 2023 2:30:43 PM
Attachments: image001.ipg
ATT00001.qif
Healey A« i nsultants Rer - 32 Reynolds Rd.pdf
Hi Stella,

As attached. | forwarded the report to Christine and Dave a couple of hours ago, as | thought |
had better go through formal channels in the first instance. | also note the Applicant is agreeable
to the building and fencing specifications recommended in the report.

Kind regards,

Phil

Philip McKay

+64 27 495 5442 | PO Box 149, Napier 4140
www.mitchelldaysh.co.nz

The information contained in this email message received from Mitchell Daysh Limited (and
accompanying attachments) may be confidential. The information is intended solely for the
recipient named in this email. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any
use, disclosure, forwarding or printing of this email or accompanying attachments is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return
email.

From: Stella Morgan <stella@sageplanning.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 1:57 PM

To: Philip McKay <Philip.McKay@mitchelldaysh.co.nz>
Cc: David Bishop <davidb@hdc.govt.nz>

Subject: RMA20220170 32 Reynolds Road

Hi Phil,
Just touching base to see how far away the acoustic assessment is for this resource consent?
Nga mihi — Warm Regards

Stella
http://0i58.tinypic.com/jif2p2.jpg

Stella Morgan, MRRP,BA, MINZPI, IAP2 Certified, NZRA (ArPro)
Director, Sage Planning
Ph: 027 307 4185

1% Floor, Ringlands Building, 29-31 Hastings Street, Napier 4110
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Item2  Limited Notified Resource Consent Application to Construct and Operate a Church Hall and Construct a
Carpark at 32 Reynolds Road, Havelock North — Hastings Gospel Trust Inc (RMA20220170)
Email from Applicant (agreeable to noise conditions) - 31 May 2023 Attachment 19
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